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it COMMONWEALTE OF PENNSYLVANIA

At HE ARINGS OFFH
INRE- ¥ VIGLATIONS:
LISAM STELLO 0P8 §3101H1) {13) and (20}
364 James Bt _

Springdale, PA 5144

Respondent. | BDogket No CO19-11-004

CONSENT ORDER
AND NOW, this 220 day of APY il . H020 skis Order is hereby

tssucd by the Insurance Depanment of the Commonwesith of Peansylvania pursuant 1o

the stanutes cited ahove and in disposition of the matter captioned above.

f Respondent hescby admits and acknowledzes that she has received proper
sotice of ber rights to 2 formal administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrasive
Agency Law, ZPaCS. § 104, et seq . or other applicable law.

2. Respondent hereby waives ail rights to a formal administrative heari ng in
this matter, and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findings of Fact and

Conglusions ol Law contained herein, shail heve the i1 force and offect of sn Order




duly cntered in accordance with the adiudicatory procedures set forth i the

Administrative Agency 1aw, supra, or uther applicsble Taw.

FINDINGS OF FACT

3. The Insurance Department finds true and correct each of the following

Findings of Fact:

(¢} Respondent is 1isa M. Stello and maintains a record of her address with
the Penmsylvania Insurance Depantment as 364 James St Springdale,

PA 15144

by Respondent is, and at all times relevant hereto has been, a licensed

resident producer.

) Respandent failed 1o pay Pennsylvania state taxes from 2048 through

518,

() Respondent was nutified by the Pennsyivania Department of Revenue by
mail on June 2, 2017 and April 25, 2049 that she was non-compliant with
her tax obligations, which could result in actions against her Pennsvivania

Insurance Department issucd license

¢8}  Respondent had liens against her totaling $84 381 81 under Cumbedand
County Court of Commaon Pleas docket numbers GD2019-01308,
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it

4.

GD13-15078 GD15-022718, GD17-100844. and GD17-102373 for

nen-compliance with her Penpsylvania state tax obligations

Respondent on her renewal applications in 2010, 2012, 2014, 2016, ang
2018 improperiy answered “No™ to the guestion asking if she had failed to
pay state income tax or comply with any court order directing payment of

the state income 1o

CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

In accord witls the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of

law, the Tnsurance Department concludes and finds the followi na Concluginns of Law:

fa}

)

{c}

Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Insurance

Depariment.

S0P S §310.11]) prohibits a licenses or an applicant for a hoense from
providiag incomect, misieading, incomplere or false information to the

Department in a license application.

Respondent’s activities deseribed in paragraph 3(f) violate

40PS §310.0UD.




{6}

{c)

)

{g)

(k)

40 PS5, § 310 11(13) prohibits a licensee or an applicant from failing lo
pay stare income tax or comply with anv administrative or courz order

directing the pavment of state income tax.

Respondent’s activities described in paragraphs 3{c} through 3{e) violate

40P S. §310.11{13).

40P § 310 | l{20) prohibits a licensce oran applicant from
demonstrating a lack of pencral fitness, competence or rehiabifity sufficient

10 satisfy the Department that the licensee is worthy of licensure

Respundent's activities deseribed above in paragraphs 3{c) through 3(H

violate 40 P.S. § 310.1 L(20).

Respondent’s vivlations of § 310.11(1), (13} and £20) are punishable by
the following, under 40 P.S. § 310.91:
{1} suspension, revocation or refusal to issue the license,

(it} impesition of a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand doliars
155,000 .00) for overy violation of the Act:

(i1}  an order to cease and desist: and

{ivl  any other conditions as the Commissioner deems appropriate




-

ORDER

In accord wath the above Findings of Tact and Conclusions of Law, the

Insurance Department orders and Respondent consents 1o the followd ng:

{a}

()

_‘___
3
Sange ™

{ct)

le}

Respondent shall cease and desist from engaging in the activities

desenibweid herein in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

Respondent shall pay a civit penaity of (ne Thousand Doltars ($1,000 00)
to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Payment of this penalty shall be
made by certificd check or money order. pavable to the Commonwealth of -
Pennsylvania Pavment should be direcied to Bureau of Licensing and
Enforcement, 1227 Strawberry Square, Hamrisburz, Pennsyvivania 17120,
Payment may be enclosed with the Consent Order. but must be paid in any

event no laler than fourteen (14) days after the date of the Consent Order.

As a condition to licensure, Respondent shall enter into a payment

agreement within 90 days with the Penasylvania Deparment of Revenuge,

Respondent shall remuin complisnt with her business and personal income
“ax repavment agreementis} with the Pennsvivania Depasiment of

Revenne

Respondent’s licenses may be immediately suspended by the Department
following its investigation and determination that (i) any terms of this

Order have not been complied with, or i) any confirmed coniplaint




)

(2}

(k)

-

&

against Respondent is accuraic and a statute or regulation has been
violated. The Department”s tight 1o act under this section is limitad 1o a

peniod of five (5) vears from the date of this Order

Respondent specifically waives his right 1o prior notice of said suspension,
but wili be entitled to & hearing upon written roquest reveived h_v. the
Depastment no later than thinty (30) days afier the date the Depaniment
mailed 10 Respondent by certfied mail. remarn reveipt requested,
notification of said suspension, which hearing shall be scheduled for a date
within sixty (60} days of the Department’s reccipt of Respondent™s written

FeGUCSt

At the hearing referred to in paragraph 5(0) of this Order, Respondent shall

have the burden of demonstrating that she is worthy of a license.

In the event Respondent’s licenses arc suspended pursuant to paragraph
3{e} above, and Respondent cither fails to request a hearin s within thirly
(30} days or at the hearing fails to demonstate that she is worthy of a

license. Respondent’s suspended licenses shall be revoked

In the ¢vent the Tosurance Dopartment finds that there has been a breach of

any of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions

of Law coatained herein, the Department may pursue any and afl kegal remedics

availadle, including but not limited 10 the following: The Dparmment may enforee the

provisions of this Order in an administrative action pursuant to the Administrative

&




Agency Law, suprs, or other relevast provisions of law: or, i applicable, the
Department may enforce the provisions of this Order in any other court of law or

squity having jurisdiction

7. Aliematively, in the event the Insurance Trepartment finds there has been a
breach of any of the provisions of this Oxder, the Department mav declars this Order
to be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appropriate action

pursuant o the Administrative Agency Law, supra. or otiver relevant provision of Taw.

2 In anv such cnforcement proceeding, Respondent may conigst whether g
oreach of the provisions of this Order has ocewrred but mav not contest the Findings of

Fact znd Conclusions of Law contained herein.

2. Respondent hereby expressly waives any relevant stamte of Vimitations
and gpplication of the doctrine of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this

Order

10, This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with fespect to
the matters referred to herein, and it may not be amended or modified except by an

amended yrder signed by all the parties hereto,

11, This Ovder shall be final upon execution by the Insurance Depasiment
Cnly the Insurance Commissiongr or a duly suthorized deleges is authorized to bind

the Tnsurance Depanment with respect to the setlement of the alleged viglations of




law contained herein, 2nd this Consent Order is not effective until execyted by the
Isurance Commissioner or duly authurized defegee.

.

sg. L /Y ;sm{k,,\}“"&fw

LISA M. STELLO. Respondent

o, -

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
By, CHRISTOPHER R MONAHAN
Deputy Insurance Commissioner
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